

U.S.
AUG 30 2010
CLERK

No. 09-1403

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ERICA P. JOHN FUND, INC., PETITIONER.

v.

HALLIBURTON CO.; DAVID J. LESAR, RESPONDENTS.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit.**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Neil Rothstein
Of Counsel
KAHN SWICK & FOTI, LLC
206 Covington Street
Madisonville, LA 70447
Tel.: (504) 455-1400

E. Lawrence Vincent
3948 Legacy Drive
#106-324
Plano, TX 75023
Tel.: (214) 680-1668

David Boies
dboies@bsflp.com
Counsel of Record
BOIES, SCHILLER &
FLEXNER LLP
333 Main Street
Armonk, NY 10504
Tel.: (914) 749-8200

Caryl L. Boies
Carl E. Goldfarb
Justin D. Fitzdam
BOIES, SCHILLER &
FLEXNER LLP
401 E. Las Olas Blvd.
Suite 1200
Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33301
Tel.: (954) 356-0011

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER	1
I. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT IS AN OUTLIER IN REQUIRING PROOF OF LOSS CAUSATION AT CLASS CERTIFICATION.....	2
A. The Fifth Circuit Sets A Virtually Unattainable Bar	3
B. The Second Circuit Does Not Require Proof Of Loss Causation At The Class Certification Stage.....	5
C. The Third Circuit Does Not Require Proof Of Loss Causation At The Class Certification Stage.....	9
II. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT'S HOLDING CONFLICTS WITH SUPREME COURT PRECEDENT AND THE FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE.....	10
A. The Fifth Circuit's Holding Conflicts With <i>Basic</i> and Related Cases.....	10
B. The Fifth Circuit's Holding Is Inconsistent With <i>Eisen</i> And The Federal Rules Of Civil Procedure.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Alaska Electrical Pension Fund v. Flowserve Corporation</i> , 572 F.3d 221 (5th Cir. 2009).....	4
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	11, 12
<i>In re American International Group, Inc. Securities Litigation</i> , 265 F.R.D. 157 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	6
<i>In re Boston Scientific Corporation Securities Litigation</i> , 604 F. Supp. 2d 275 (D. Mass. 2009).....	6
<i>In re Burlington Coat Factory Securities Litigation</i> , 114 F.3d 1410 (3d Cir. 1997)	9
<i>In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Securities Litigation</i> , 574 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 2009)	8
<i>In re Initial Public Offering Securities Litigation</i> , 260 F.R.D. 81 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	6
<i>In re Salomon Analyst Metromedia Litigation</i> , 544 F.3d 474 (2d Cir. 2008)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Levinson v. Basic Inc.</i> 786 F.2d 741 (6th Cir. 1986).....	11
<i>Merck & Co. v. Reynolds,</i> 130 S. Ct. 1784 (2010).....	11
<i>Newton v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.,</i> 259 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2001)	9
<i>Oscar Private Equity Investments v. Allegiance Telecom, Inc.,</i> 487 F.3d 261 (5th Cir. 2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schleicher v. Wendt,</i> No. 09-2154, 2010 WL 3271964 (7th Cir. Aug. 20, 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stoneridge Investment Partners LLC v. Scientific- Atlanta, Inc.,</i> 552 U.S. 148 (2008).....	11

Statutes

Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. § 78a <i>et seq.:</i> § 27, 15 U.S.C.A. § 78aa	3
---	---

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23.....	<i>passim</i>
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(a)	8
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(f)	4

Other Authorities

EUGENE GRESSMAN ET AL., SUPREME COURT
PRACTICE (9th ed. 2007)..... 5

Martin Flumenbaum & Brad S. Karp, *Reach of
'Basic's' 'Fraud-on-the-Market Presumption'*, 240
N.Y.L.J. 3 (2008) 6
